accounting principle.....   $   939   $  4,870   $  6,614   $  2,637   $ 15,060
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Earnings per basic share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
 before cumulative effect of a change in
 accounting principle.....   $   0.04   $   0.21   $   0.28   $   0.12   $   0.64
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Earnings per diluted share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
 before cumulative effect of a change in
 accounting principle.....   $   0.04   $   0.20   $   0.28   $   0.12   $   0.64
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

   51

   First   Second   Third   Fourth
   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Year
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Pro forma 1999 (3)
------------------
Net Sales .....   $ 82,849   $ 87,959   $ 85,307   $ 96,861   $352,976

Gross profit.....   39,829   41,215   40,616   49,121   170,781

Gains on sales of assets (1).....   --   --   --   (5,152)   (5,152)

Restructuring charge (2).....   --   --   --   10,505   10,505

Equity in earnings (loss) of affiliate....   --   --   --   (950)   (950)

Earnings (loss) from continuing
 operations.....   $  1,125   $  2,038   $  4,645   $ (1,420)   $  6,388
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Earnings per basic share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing
 operations.....   $   0.05   $   0.09   $   0.20   $  (0.06)   $   0.27
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
Earnings per diluted share:
Earnings (loss) from continuing
 operations.....   $   0.05   $   0.09   $   0.19   $  (0.06)   $   0.27
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========